

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-1892
POWESHIEK COUNTY NO. LALA002281

GREGORY HAWKINS,
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

GRINNELL REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, DAVID NESS and
DEBRA NOWACHEK,
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the District Court for Poweshiek County
The Honorable Randy S. DeGeest

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 12

 GREGG’S LONG AND SUCCESSFUL CAREER..... 12

 GREGG GETS CANCER..... 13

 DEFENDANTS DEMAND THAT GREGG RETIRE..... 13

 GREGG RETURNS TO THE JOB HE LOVES 16

 RETALIATION AGAINST GREGG 17

 STRONG EVIDENCE OF PRETEXT..... 19

 EVIDENCE REGARDING GREGG’S EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 21

 PLAINTIFF’S ZEALOUS AND APPROPRIATE SUMMATION..... 21

ARGUMENT 23

 I. THE COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO GIVE A “SAME
 DECISION” JURY INSTRUCTION 23

 A. DEFENDANTS HAVE ALWAYS DENIED THIS WAS A MIXED
 MOTIVE CASE..... 23

 B. THE IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT DOES NOT CONTAIN A
 “SAME DECISION” DEFENSE 26

1. The causation standard is “a motivating factor”	26
2. Unlike Title VII, the ICRA does not set forth a defense	30
3. Reading a same decision defense into the ICRA is inconsistent with the broad interpretation mandated by the Legislature	35
4. A “same decision” defense is inconsistent with behavioral realism	38
5. To the extent any “same decision” defense is judicially incorporated into Iowa law, it should limit only the plaintiff’s remedy	40
II. JURY INSTRUCTION 24 ON DAMAGES WAS ACCURATE	40
A. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THE JURY AWARDED DAMAGES FOR CLAIMS NOT BEFORE THEM.....	41
B. IF THE COURT FINDS ERROR, THEN A NEW TRIAL WOULD BE APPROPRIATE ONLY ON EMOTIONAL DISTRESS	42
III. THE JURORS’ ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES MUST BE RESPECTED	43
A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY FINDING THE VALUE THE JURY PLACED ON PLAINTIFF’S PAIN WAS NOT EXCESSIVE	43
1. The verdict for compensatory damages reflects the seriousness of the emotional harm inflicted.....	46
2. The gravity of Plaintiff’s emotional distress is directly related to Defendants’ particularly cruel conduct.....	50
3. Attempting comparisons to other verdicts is not particularly valuable	52

B. DEFENDANTS HAVE NO EVIDENCE OF PASSION OR PREJUDICE.....	55
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S EVIDENTIARY DECISIONS WERE SOUND	56
A. NOTES REGARDING PLAINTIFF’S EMPLOYMENT WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED	56
B. PHOTOGRAPHS OF PLAINTIFF WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED.....	57
C. HOSPITAL NEWSLETTERS WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED	58
D. EVIDENCE OF THE CEO’S SALARY BECAME RELEVANT BECAUSE DEFENDANTS OPENED THE DOOR.....	59
V. PLAINTIFF’S CLOSING ARGUMENT WAS ZEALOUS AND APPROPRIATE.....	60
A. THERE WAS NO DIRECT GOLDEN RULE VIOLATION.....	60
B. DEFENDANTS CANNOT PROVE PREJUDICE.....	65
C. THE PURPOSE OF COMPENSATORY DAMAGES IS TO HOLD LAWBREAKERS ACCOUNTABLE FOR HARM.....	67
CONCLUSION.....	68
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	69
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, LLC</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013)	33
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , No. LACL131321 (Polk County 2017)	53
<i>Boelman v. Manson State Bank</i> , 522 N.W.2d 73 (Iowa 1994).....	27
<i>Cardamon v. Iowa Lutheran Hosp.</i> , 128 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1964).....	58, 61
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	47, 50
<i>Charles v. Thaler</i> , 629 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2011)	64
<i>Clarey v. K-Prods., Inc.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa 1994)	45
<i>Conn v. Alfstad</i> , 2011 WL 1566005 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2011)	62
<i>Connelly v. Nolte</i> , 21 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa 1946).....	65
<i>Cote v. Derby Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 908 N.W.2d 861 (Iowa 2018).....	35
<i>Cuevas v. Wentworth Group</i> , 144 A.3d 890 (N.J. 2016).....	43, 44, 52, 54
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. 2007).....	32
<i>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	36
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	36
<i>Fry v. Blauvelt</i> , 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012).....	45
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	68
<i>Gibbs v. Koster</i> , 2012 WL 3143910 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 1, 2012)	64
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Services, Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014),.....	33, 36
<i>Greisbaum & Meyer v. State</i> , Nos. LACL134713 & LACL133931 (Polk County 2017)	53
<i>Grushoff v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 693 So. 2d 1068 (D. Ct. App. Fla. 1997)	64
<i>Harsha v. State Sav. Bank</i> , 346 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1984).....	44
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, L.L.C.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017)....	passim
<i>Hulme v. Barrett</i> , 449 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa 1989)	31
<i>Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 453 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1990) ...	27
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Stowers</i> , 823 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012). ...	53
<i>Jahnke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2271338 (Iowa May 18, 2018).....	34
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	44
<i>Kinseth v. Weil-McLain</i> , 2018 WL 2455300 (Iowa June 1, 2018).....	67
<i>Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990)	27
<i>Lane v. Coe Coll.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 214 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	65
<i>Lantz v. Cook</i> , 127 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1964).....	49
<i>Lara v. Thomas</i> , 512 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1994).....	67
<i>Linder v. State</i> , 828 S.W.2d 290 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992).....	64, 65
<i>Lovett v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 201 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2000).....	66
<i>Mardell v. Harleysville Life Ins. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1221 (3d Cir. 1994)	51

<i>Matthess v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 1994).....	43
<i>McBryde v. Rittenour Sch. Dist.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	32
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	23
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , CL 74459 (Polk County 2003).	53, 54
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015).....	27
<i>Miller v. Young</i> , 168 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1969).....	45
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 2018 WL 2999604 (Iowa June 15, 2018).....	30
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	passim
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	24
<i>Renneger v. Manley Toy Direct, LLC</i> , 4:10-cv-00400 (S.D. Iowa 2015).	53
<i>Riniker v. Wilson</i> , 623 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	44
<i>Russell v. Chicago R.I. and P.R. Co.</i> , 86 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 1957).....	61
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Beckwith</i> , 53 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 1952).....	23
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 330 S.W.3d 539 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	64
<i>State v. Fuhrmann</i> , 257 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1977).....	58
<i>State v. Jonas</i> , 904 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2017).	39
<i>State v. May</i> , 2005 WL 3477983 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2005).....	62
<i>State v. McPherson</i> , 171 N.W.2d 870 (Iowa 1969).....	61, 62
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	38
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 310 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1981).....	41
<i>State v. Tramble</i> , 383 S.W.3d 34 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	64
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)	28
<i>Townsend v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 168 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 1969).....	55
<i>Twyford v. Weber</i> , 220 N.W.2d 919 (Iowa 1974).....	58
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	51
<i>V.P. by Patel v. Calderwood</i> , 2017 WL 4570362 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2017).....	41
<i>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996).....	27
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999).....	30
<i>Wagaman v. Ryan</i> , 142 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 1966)	52
<i>Webner v. Titan Dist., Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	46
<i>Westway Trading Corp. v. River Terminal Corp.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 398 (Iowa 1982).....	45
<i>Zaglauer v. City of West Des Moines</i> , LACL 132694 (Polk County 2016).	53
<i>Zurba v. United States</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	54
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	40
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-2(m).....	30
IOWA CODE § 216.11(2).....	26

IOWA CODE § 216.18(1).....	35, 40
IOWA CODE § 216.6(1)(a).....	26
IOWA CODE § 216.6(6)(a).....	34

Other Authorities

58 AM. JUR. 2D <i>New Trial</i> § 313 (2002).....	55
75A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Trial</i> § 547 (Aug. 2017).....	61
Alfred W. Blumrosen, <i>Society in Transition II: Price Waterhouse and the Individual Employment Discrimination Case</i> , 42 RUTGERS L. REV. 1023 (1990).....	36, 37, 39
Christine Jolls & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Law of Implicit Bias</i> , 94 CAL. L. REV. 969 (July 2006).....	38, 39
Kaitlin Picco, <i>The Mixed-Motive Mess: Defining and Applying a Mixed-Motive Framework</i> , 26 ABAJ. LAB. & EMP. L. 461 (2011).....	23
Linda Hamilton Krieger & Susan T. Fiske, <i>Behavioral Realism in Employment Discrimination Law: Implicit Bias and Disparate Treatment</i> , 94 CAL. L. REV. 997 (July 2006).....	38, 39
Sandra F. Sperino, <i>Revitalizing State Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 20 GEO. MASON L. REV. 545 (2013).....	31, 32

Rules

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(2)(f).....	11
IOWA R. EVID. 5.801(a)(1).....	57
